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No. 145, SJ 	 [Published May 23, 1921. 

CHAPTER 266. 
AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to Frank 

C. Donkers for injuries received by him at the state fair 
grounds in September, 1919, and for the death of his wife, 
Delina Donkers. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from any money in the 
treasury not otherwise appropriated to Frank C. Donker;, the sum 
of two thousand six hundred two dollars and twenty-one cents, 
for injuries received by him and for the death of his wife from 
injuries received by her, while attending the state fair, held at the 
state fair grounds in September, 1919; provided, that acceptance 
of this appropriation shall operate as a full and complete discharge 
to the state of any and all liability or claim on account of or aris-
ing from said accidents. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 19, 1921. 

No. 325, A.] 	 [Published May 23, 1921. 

CHAPTER 267. 
AN ACT to amend section 1786e-17 of the statutes, relating to 

the use of the word "co-operative" as part of the title of corpor-
ations. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1786e-17 of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 1786e-17. No corporation or association here-
after organized or doing business for profit in this state shall be 
entitled to use the term "co-operative" as part of its corporate or 
other business name or title, unless it has complied with the pro-
visions of sections 1786e-1 to 1786e-17, inclusive ; provided, 
that foreign co-operative corporations may use the term "co-oper-
ative" and may do business in this state if they comply with the 
provisions of sections 1770a to 1770j, inclusive, and of sections 
1786e-8, 1786e-13 and 1786e-16m, and any corporation or 
association violating the provisions of this section may be en- 
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joined from doing business under such name at the instance of 
any stockholder of any association legally organized under sec-
tions 1786e-1 to 1786e-17, inclusive. 

SEcnoN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 17, 1921. 

No. 163, A.] 	 [Published May 26, 1921. 

CHAPTER 268. 
AN ACT to amend subsections (2), (3) and (4) of section 29.60 

of the statutes, relating to bounties on wolves and foxes. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsections (2), (3) and (4) of section 29.60 of 
the statutes are amended to read: (29.60) (2) Any person 
claiming such reward shall exhibit the carcass of the animal killed. 
not earlier than eight o'clock A. M., nor later than five o'clock 
P. M., of any day within six days after the killing thereof to the 
chairman of the town wherein it was killed, and shall sign and de-
liver to him in the presence of at least one subscribing witness, a 
statement in substantially the following form : 

STATE OF WISCONSIN, 

County of 	, Town of 
I, the undersigned, hereby declare and state that I did person-

ally on the day of , 19 , in said town kill or 
cause to be killed the animal here exhibited to the chairman of 
said town and that it is the carcass of a , that I did not 
raise or rear or cause to be raised or reared for me and did not in 
any way harbor the said animal, and I make this statement for the 
purpose of procuring a reward therefor from the county and 
state, and a certificate from said chairman for a  

Signed and delivered this 	day of 	 , 19 	 
In presence of : 	 , Claimant 

} SS. 


